

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2620 OF 2002

SAI SEVABHAVI TRUST, NANDED AND ANR. Appellant(s)  
:VERSUS:  
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, NANDED AND ORS. Respondent(s)

(WITH C.A. No.2621/2002)

O R D E R

C.A. No.2620/2002:

Mr. Mohta, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant Trust, on instructions, submits that the Shops allotted to the Trust by the Municipal Council, Nanded, have not been put to any use and the Trust is willing to surrender the same to the Municipal Corporation, Nanded, on or before 31st January, 2011. In view of the statement of Mr. Mohta, no further orders are necessary with regard to the shops allotted to the Trust and this appeal to that extent is disposed of.

Mr. Mohta, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of Dattatraya Pandurang Savant, submits that he would try to settle the matter as far as the rental of Shop Nos.23 and 24, allotted to him, is

2

concerned and if no settlement is arrived at, in that event the Municipal Corporation would be at liberty to get these shops evicted from him according to the provisions of law.

With these observations, this appeal is disposed of.

C.A. No.2621/2002:

Mr. Mohta, learned senior counsel appearing on

behalf of the appellant Trust, on instructions, submits that Plot No.34 situated at Nanded has not been put to any use by the Trust and the appellants are willing to surrender the same to the Municipal Corporation, Nanded, on or before 31st January, 2011. In view of the statement made by the learned senior counsel Mr. Mohta, nothing survives in this appeal and it is disposed of as such.

.....J  
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J  
(DEEPAK VERMA)

New Delhi;  
January 11, 2011.

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.4  
3

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2619 OF 2002

PRAGATI MAHILA MANDAL, NANDED

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, NANDED & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record, permission to file addl. affidavit, intervention and permission to file addl. documents)

WITH

Civil Appeal NO. 2620 of 2002

Civil Appeal NO. 2621 of 2002

Date: 11/01/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Appellant(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V.A. Mohta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Majithia, Adv.  
Mr. Anubhav Singhvi, Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.  
For Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, AG

Mr. Parag Tripathi,ASG  
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.

Mr. Shankar Chillarge,Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

C.A. No.2619 of 2002:

Heard the learned counsel for the parties at  
length. Arguments concluded. Judgment reserved.

4

-2-

C.A. Nos.2620 & 2621 of 2002:

The civil appeals are disposed of in terms of the  
signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)